ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1853
TO BE ANSWERED ON 3™ MARCH, 2020

ONE NATION ONE RATION CARD SCHEME

11853. SHRI SHANTANU THAKUR:
SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA:
SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL:
SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH:
SHRI JASWANT SINGH BHABHOR:
SHRIMATI RATHVA GITABEN VAJESINGBHALI:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 393I%dT #ATHd, WG AR ATdsifeid fdavor 73 be pleased to state:

(a) the manner in which ‘One Nation One Ration Card is likely to be
beneficial for the people of the country;

(b) the steps taken to identify the fake card holders under the said
scheme;

(c) the details of the special facilities likely to be made available to the
people under the said scheme; and

(d) the manner in which the Government is likely to ensure its access in
those inaccessible areas where network is not available?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD &
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO)

(a): Under the scheme on “Integrated Management of Public
Distribution System (IM-PDS)” the Department is implementing nation-wide
portability of ration card holders through 'One Nation One Ration Card’
plan, which enables any eligible ration card holder/beneficiary covered
under National Food Security Act, 2013 (NFSA) to lift their entitled
foodgrains from any Fair Price Shop (FPS) of their choice anywhere in the
country by using their existing/same ration card after biometric/ Aadhaar
authentication on electronic Point of Sale (ePoS) devices installed at the

FPSS in states:’UTS. lllllllllllllllzl-



(b): A Central Repository of all ration cards/beneficiaries covered
under NFSA has been setup for national de-duplication and sharing of
results with concerned State/UT Government for necessary action/field

verification.

(c): Migratory beneficiaries in the country may avail their entitled
foodgrains from any FPS of their choice anywhere in the country using

same/existing ration card.

(d): The facility of national portability is applicable only for those
ration card holders which are availing the foodgrains after biometric
authentication based online system through ePoS device. Other remaining
beneficiaries may avail their foodgrains from respective tagged FPSs in

home State/UT.
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